RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 233

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A 2021 FORD F550 DUMP TRUCK FROM GLOBAL RENTAL CO. INC., BIRMINGHAM, AL, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$93,025.00, PURSUANT TO A NATIONAL COOPERATIVE PRICING AGREEMENT WITH SOURCEWELL.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Department of Public Works Tree Crew is in need of a 2021 Ford F550 Dump Truck; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland is a member of a National Cooperative Purchasing Agreement known as Sourcewell under member number 19409; and, Sourcewell is a national cooperative contract organization; and

WHEREAS, Sourcewell, the National Cooperative Purchasing Program has acted as lead agency and awarded Contract #062320-ALT, under category: Rental Digger Derricks, Bucket Trucks, Cable Placers, & Equipment. Specific information regarding the contract may be found on the Sourcewell website at www.sourcewell-mn.gov; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2 permits the City of Vineland to purchase vehicles using the offered National Cooperative Pricing Agreement without public bidding, subject to the submittal and acceptance of certain documentation by Global Rental Co. Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland intends under Sourcewell, under the Category: Rental Digger Derricks, Bucket Trucks, Cable Placers, & Equipment, Contract #062320-ALT, to purchase a 2021 Ford F550 Dump Truck, in an amount not to exceed \$93,025.00 from Global Rental Co. Inc., Birmingham, AL, as listed in the Quotation dated June 1, 2022, made through Sourcewell;

WHEREAS, the Director of Automotive Services and the Qualified Purchasing Agent, with the concurrence of the Business Administrator, recommend the use of the National Cooperative Pricing through Sourcewell for this procurement; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Purchasing Agent has determined that the use of the offered National Cooperative Pricing Agreement will result in cost savings after all factors, including charges for service, material and delivery have been considered and has verified that such vehicle is not available through State Contract awarded by the Division of Purchase and Property in the New Jersey Department of the Treasury, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds for said purchase to be awarded herein has been certified by the Chief Financial Officer; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has certified that this meets the statute and regulations governing the award of said contracts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VINELAND, that the Purchasing Agent is authorized to prepare a purchase order to procure the 2021 Ford F550 Dump Truck for Department of Public Works Tree Crew, in an amount not to exceed \$93,025.00.

CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the purchase order shall contain a requirement that "the vendor shall maintain all documentation related to products, transactions or services under this contract for a period of five years from the date of final payment. Such records shall be made available to the New Jersey Office of the State Comptroller upon request."

Adopted:	
	President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	

REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR COOPERATIVE CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-12, N.J.A.C. 5:34-7.29 & LFN 2012-10 (REQUIRED FOR PURCHASES OVER \$17,500.00)

RECEIVED

JUN 02 2022

CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.

(DATE)	_
Goods or Services (detailed description): FOR & FSSU DUMP 2021 FOR ROBLE WORKS (TREE CROW)	TRO

2.	1021 FOR PUBLIC WORKS (TREE CREW)
	ount to be Awarded: \$ 93,025
V	Encumber Total Award Encumber by Supplemental Release
3. B	Studgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year **Account Number to be Charged:
4.	**Account Number to be Charged: C-0/00000000000000000000000000000000000
5. (Contract Period (if applicable):
6. I	Date to be Awarded:
7.	Recommended Vendor and Address: 32 INVERVESS CONTER PARKWAY SUITE 250 BIRMINGHAM ALUBUMU 35242
8.	Justification for Vendor Recommendation: (attach add'l information for Council review)
	The second secon
	Type of Contract: State National Regional County
	Vendor's Cooperative Contract # Sourcewell 062320 -AL/ export 8/27/24
9.	Production Performed by DUN Schule
10.	Approved by: The Bilderies
11.	Attachments:
	Awarding Proposal Other:
**	Send copies to: Purchasing Department Business Administration *If more than one account #, provide break down



Quote Number:

61202201

Opportunity Number:

Sourcewell Contract #: 062320-ALT

Date:

6/1/2022

Quoted for: City of Vineland Quoted by: Jason Gustinucci

Phone: / Email: 570-205-5148 / jason.gustinucci@altec.com

_	ERENCE MODEL		Sourcewel Price
Dum	np Truck 6x4, 2020 **		\$132,201
(A.)	Sourcewell Options On Co	ontract	
	Toda de vien options on oc	A III A CL	
1			
2			
3			
3			
		SOURCEWELL OPTIONS TOTAL:	\$132,201
(A.)	OPEN MARKET ITEMS (C	Pustomer Requested)	
1	UNIT	Sustainer Requested)	
2	UNIT & HYDRAULIC ACC		
3	BODY	Body to be 9' 6" Stainless Dump	
4	BODY & CHASSIS ACC	254) to 00 0 Ottainioss Bunip	
5	ELECTRICAL		
6	FINISHING		
7	CHASSIS	Chassis to be FORD F550 4x4 2021 year model in lieu of 2020 6x4	644 470
8	OTHER	- 1 2020 10 20 1 0 10 1 000 4X4 2021 year model in lieu of 2020 0X4	-\$41,176
		OPEN MARKET OPTIONS TOTAL:	-\$41,176
		SUB-TOTAL FOR UNIT/BODY/CHASSIS:	\$91,025
		Delivery to Customer:	\$2,000
		TOTAL FOR UNIT/BODY/CHASSIS:	\$93,025
C.)	ADDITIONAL ITEMS (item	s are not included in total above)	490,020
1			
2			
3			
4			

^{**}Pricing valid for 45 days and may be subject to availability at time of order**

All items listed subject to availability, quote provided at time of request detailing options

Dellivery is \$2.00 / mile

Alternate year models may be available in addition to the ones shown here, they will be discounted / priced appropriately to reflect Chassis model can be any standard chassis (Ford, Dodge, Internatioal, Freightliner, Peterbilt, etc.)

PAINT COLOR: White to match chassis, unless otherwise specified

WARRANTY: Standard Altec Warranty for Aerials and Derricks - One (1) year parts warranty One (1) year labor warranty Ninety TO ORDER: To order, please contact the Altec Account Manager listed above.

CHASSIS: Per Altec Commercial Standard

DELIVERY: \$2.20 per mile added for delivery to customer location

TERMS: Net 10 days

BEST VALUE: Altec boasts the following "Best Value" features: Altec ISO Grip Controls for Extra Protection, Only Lifetime

^{**} Denotes FET fees were paid when unit was new. Global is not FET exempt.





Vendors & Contracts

By Category All Vendors ezIQC

~
Q

Clear All

Global Rental

Rental Digger Derricks, Bucket Trucks, Cable Placers, & Equipment

#062320-ALT

Fleet & Related Public Works

